
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND 
CLIMATE EMERGENCY SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 23 JUNE 2022  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Commission 
 
Councillor Joel (Chair) 
Councillor Fonseca (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Porter, Rae Bhatia, Singh Sandhu, Valand, Waddington and Whittle 
 
 
Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 

 
 

For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
Anita Patel (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 

Aqil Sarang (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel:0116 454 5591, e-mail: aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 

tel:0116


 

 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private. 
 
NOTE: Due to COVID restrictions, public access in person is limited to ensure social 
distancing. If you wish to attend in person, you are required to contact the Democratic 
Support Officer in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for public attendance. A 
guide to attending public meetings can be found here: https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-
council/decisions-meetings-and-minutes/public-attendance-at-council-meetings-during-covid-
19/  
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
To hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, all attendees are asked to follow 
current Government guidance and:  

 mainta
[...]
earest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given.
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 

 
 
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed on the agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 23 March 2022 are 
attached and Members are asked to confirm them as correct record.  
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
 

Appendix B 
(Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 Members of the Commission are asked to note the Terms of Reference  
 

5. MEMBERSHIP OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
2022/23  

 
 

 
 
 

 Members of the Commission are asked to note the Membership of the 
Economic Development, Transportation and Climate Emergency Scrutiny 
Commission: 
 
Councillor Joel (Chair) 
Councillor Fonseca (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Rae Bhatia 
Councillor Sandhu 
Councillor Valand 
Councillor Waddington 
Councillor Whittle 
Councillor Porter  
 

6. DATES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 2022/23  
 
 

 
 
 

 Members of the Commission are asked to note the Commission Meeting dates 



 

 

as follows: 
 
23 June 2022 
31 August 2022 
12 October 2022 
30 November 2022 
26 January 2023 
22 March 2023  
 

7. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 
 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations and 
statements of case received in accordance with Council procedures. 
 
The following question has been received from Nicola Royale: 

We (Climate Action Leicester and Leicestershire) fully support the new 
Beaumont Leys Park and Ride as, along with other Park and Ride sites, it has 
the potential to reduce car use within the city and improve connectivity for 
households without a car. We also support developments that include a 
provision for renewable energy generation where ever possible. So our 
question is: will the new Beaumont Leys Park and Ride site include installation 
of solar panels for renewable energy generation? 

  
 

8. PETITIONS  
 
 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received in accordance with 
Council procedures.  
 

9. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER: BEAUVILLE DRIVE  
 
 

Appendix C 
(Pages 9 - 24) 
 

 The Director for Planning, Development and Transportation submits a report on 
Traffic Regulation Orders. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the report and provide 
any comments to the Director of Planning, Development and Transportation.  
 

10. CONSTRUCTION SKILLS HUB - UPDATE  
 
 

Appendix D 
(Pages 25 - 34) 
 

 The Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment submits a 
presentation updating the Commission on the Construction Skills Hub. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the presentation and 



 

 

pass any comments to the Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward 
Investment.  
 

11. EMPLOYMENT HUB - UPDATE  
 
 

Appendix E 
(Pages 35 - 54) 
 

 The Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment submits a 
presentation updating the Commission on the Employment Hub. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the presentation and 
pass any comments to the Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward 
Investment.  
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 

Appendix F 
(Pages 55 - 60) 
 

 For Members’ consideration, the work programme for the Commission is 
attached.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 

 
 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND CLIMATE EMERGENCY 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 23 MARCH 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Joel (Chair)  
Councillor Sandhu (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Fonseca 

Councillor Malik 
Councillor Rae Bhatia 
Councillor Singh Johal 

Councillor Valand 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
69. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 None had been received. 

 
70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Malik declared that he worked for an organisation that delivered 

programmes in partnership with Leicester Adults Education. 
 
Councillor Rae Bhatia declared that, he had relatives that lived on Harrison 
Road which was being discussed as part of the TRO reports and would be 
approaching the item with an open mind. 
 

71. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Economic Development, 
Transportation and Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
72. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
73. PETITIONS 
 

 

1

Appendix A



 

 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received.  
 

74. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - HARRISON ROAD AND STAFFORD 
STREET 

 
 The City Highways Director introduced the report and noted that there were 3 

schemes that were being considered which had received objections that were 
detailed in the report. 
 
As part of the discussions, it was noted that: 

 Some Members of the Commission supported the Officer 
recommendations  

 Correspondence in the form of a letter had been distributed to residents 
following the consultation 

 It was suggested that double yellow lines with bollards on the edge of 
the footpath may tackle some of the issues raised in relation to parking 

 Members suggested that parking half on the footpath and half on the 
carriageway disrupted easy passage for wheelchair and pushchair users 

 
In further discussions a Member of the Commission raised concerns on issues 
with the obstructive parking and the balance of the consultation process. In 
response to the Member, Officers noted that: 

 The Council as the local authority had powers to enforce highway 
obstruction and that policing priorities meant that they would not 
necessarily be responding to obstructive parking  

 Civil Enforcement Officers worked up to midnight and the introduction of 
regulated bays allowed for enforcement of obstructive parking by the 
local authority 

 Engaging with residents door to door was as a result of mis information 
being circulated 

 
Officers further noted that a petition had been received from the local residents 
for the introduction of the Residents Parking Scheme and that the proposal was 
the only realistic solution to the issues that had been raised. The first year of 
the Scheme would be free and that visitor parking had also been considered 
and resolved through a scratch card solution. 
 
The Deputy City Mayor for Environment and Transportation noted that Officers 
had been working with a range of views and delivering. Local Ward Councillors 
had also played a key role in understanding the residents’ concerns and that 
the proposal for the introduction for shared use parking outside of businesses 
on the street and permit holder parking outside of the private property frontages 
would resolve many issues that had been raised by residents over a number of 
years.  
 
AGREED: 

1) That the City Highways Director be requested to note the 
recommendations, and 

2) That the City Highways Director be requested to consider comments 
made by Members of the Commission.   

2



 

 
75. TRANSFORMING CITIES FUND - UPDATE 
 
 The City Centre Streets Programme Manager delivered a presentation 

updating the Commission on the ongoing schemes. 
 
As part of the discussions Members noted that: 

 A Member of the Commission was in support of the schemes presented 
as they drove the objective of sustainable transportation in the city  

 Some Member of the Commission supported the Park and Ride Scheme 
as it provided a good option to those who were visiting the city. 
Additionally, Members were keen to see continued efforts and similar 
schemes for the inner city 

 Concerns were raised with the number of people using busses 

 Concerns were raised with the 5 ways junction on Woodgate where 
there was an issue with flooding when there were heavy rains 

 The Aylestone Meadows schemes which had not yet been funded 
should be made a priority as it would bring that part of the city into life 
and people have proven they would desire to use that route 

 The impact of proposals on existing roads and the consideration of 
restricting access during peak periods 

 A Member of the Commission also raised concerns over the 
development of the Beaumont Leys Park and Ride site on a greenfield 
site 

 The route being proposed for the Great Central Way Scheme 
connecting Lubbersthorpe way via a cycle lane should be supported. 

 
In response to Members queries and concerns, Officers noted that: 

 Bus passenger numbers had decreased during the years and more 
during the pandemic, but new figures suggested bus usage was back to 
pre-pandemic figures 

 The Transforming Cities work was also working on delivering an 
attractive service for bus users and changing behaviours to have a 
positive impact 

 Councillors from the Country also supported the scheme for Aylestone 
Meadows as it would allow for residents from the county to also access 
the city in a more sustainable manner for work and leisure 

 The Park and Ride site was to be developed on a brownfield site and 
that the development of the site would include new trees and vegetation 

 24/7 bus lanes ensure motorist are aware of the restrictions and do not 
use them at all, avoiding the likelihood of penalty notices 

 The overall reconstruction of the 5 ways junction would address the 
flooding concerns as Severn Trent would ensure the drainage was 
sufficient 

 Where there is an introduction of new walking/cycling routes efficient 
lighting is introduced without disturbing the ecology of the area.  

 
The Chair queried whether Electric Vehicle (EV) charging points are being 
considered as part of the proposals and whether accessibility groups had been 

3



 

consulted with. In response Officers noted that, LTAP had been engaged with 
and their contributions had been taken into account and that Officers were 
engaged with on street EV charging points provider Western Power in 
gathering info who had a 5-year contract to introduce EV charging points. 
 
The Commission took the Opportunity to thank the City Centre Streets 
Programme Manager for his contributions and wished him all the best in 
retirement. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the presentation be noted, and 
2) That the Director for Planning Development and Transportation be 

requested to consider the comments and views raised my the 
Commission. 

 
76. INWARD INVESTMENT / PLACE MARKETING UPDATE 
 
 The Assistant City Mayor for Jobs, Skills, Policy Delivery and Communications 

introduced the item and played a video. 
 
The Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment delivered an overview 
of the Inward Investment / Place Marketing update and noted that the video 
worked well as a promotional tool at an event with investors in France and 
would be used at other events also. 
 
As part of the discussions, it was noted that: 

 Officers were thanked for the immense hard work carried out 
demonstrated in the video and commended Officers for an excellent job 
turning an old industrial city into a modern city fit for the future 

 Investment in the city was across the board in the local economy with a 
huge demand for new industrial space due to Leicester’s geographic 
location and additional interest in investment in Housing 

 Officers were recommended to continue dialogue with existing 
organisations in the city centre such as the Jain Centre and the Guru 
Nanak Temple which was the oldest Sikh temple in the city 

 Future plans should consider the improvement of major corridors leading 
into the city 

 In the past development had taken place outside of the city centre which 
was now being addressed 

 Data from hotels suggested that visitor numbers were returning back to 
pre-pandemic levels 

 
In response to Member concerns about the Carbon footprint of the proposals, it 
was noted that the development industry did have a Carbon footprint but it was 
important to invest in the city. Other works carried out across the city address 
the concerns raised with the on-street parking for visitors to the city. 
 
Members also requested reassurance from Officers that areas in the city that 
had not been included in the development schemes would be included in future 
projects. In response, it was noted that, it was difficult to deliver in densely 

4



 

populated areas and that the close proximity to the developments should 
benefit the local communities.  
 
The Chair thanked Officers for the video which helped show the city in a new 
light. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment be 
requested to consider the comments made by the Commission, and 

2) That the report be noted. 
 

77. LEICESTER ADULT EDUCATION UPDATE 
 
 The Assistant City Mayor for Jobs, Skills, Policy Delivery and Communications 

introduced the item. 
 
The Head of Adult Skills and Learning Services provided the Commission with 
an overview of the report and noted that the service had been renamed as 
Leicester Adult Education (LAE) which was formally known as LSALS. 
 
As part of the discussions, it was noted that: 

 Although the Fosse and Belgrave Neighbourhood Centres had been lost 
to vaccination and testing clinics most other local centres were up and 
running for delivery of projects in local communities 

 Numbers were not precise but were a good reflection and were driven 
by ESOL. It was suggested that the new census data would provide a 
better picture of the city 

 
In further discussions it was noted that basic courses and courses for the 
unemployed or those on a low wage were free and that all other courses were 
£2.50 per hour. Members of the Commission suggested that fees for courses 
were considered as barriers and that prices for the courses should be kept low, 
this would be appealing for people and encourage them to sign up.  
 
In response to the Chair, it was noted that the hybrid approach to learning 
would remain as it had proven to be a success over the last couple of years. It 
was noted that 10% of the provisions would be maintained online and that 
almost all courses had an online element. 
 
It was also noted that there were various language courses being delivered and 
that a refresher course for primary school teachers teaching languages had 
also been made available.  
 
AGREED: 

1) That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

78. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

5



 

 The Work Programme was noted 
 

79. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 The Chair took the opportunity to thank the Commission Members and Officers 

for the support over the year. 
 
There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 8:18pm. 
 

6



SCRUTINY COMMITTEES: TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Scrutiny Committees hold the executive and partners to account by reviewing and 
scrutinising policy and practices. Scrutiny Committees will have regard to the 
Political Conventions and the Scrutiny Operating Protocols and Handbook in fulfilling 
their work.  
 
The Overview and Select Committee and each Scrutiny Commission will perform the 
role as set out in Article 8 of the Constitution in relation to the functions set out in its 
Terms of Reference.  
 
Scrutiny Committees may:-  
 

1. Review and scrutinise the decisions made by and performance of the City 
Mayor, Executive, Committees and Council officers both in relation to 
individual decisions and over time.  
 

2. Develop policy, generate ideas, review and scrutinise the performance of the 
Council in relation to its policy objectives, performance targets and/or 
particular service areas.  
 

3. Question the City Mayor, members of the Executive, committees and 
Directors about their decisions and performance, whether generally in 
comparison with service plans and targets over a peri
[...]
uncil from time to time as required.  
 

 Be classed as specific Scrutiny Committees in terms of legislation but will 
refer cross cutting work to the OSC.  
 

 Consider the training requirements of Members who undertake Scrutiny and 
seek to secure such training as appropriate.  

 

8



  

 

 

Economic Development, Transport and Climate 
Emergency Scrutiny Commission  

 

Date of meeting: 23rd June 2022 

 

 

 

Consideration of Objections to LOCAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL WORKS (LEW) No. 25 Traffic 

Regulation Order 2022 

 

 

Lead Director/Officer: Martin Fletcher 

City Highways Director

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9

Appendix C



 

 

 
Useful information 
 
 Ward affected: Beaumont Leys 

 Report author: Robin Thomas 

 Author contact details: 0116 454 3720 Robin.Thomas@Leicester.Gov.uk 

 Report version number: 01 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
To enable the EDTCE Scrutiny Commission to consider unresolved objections to the Local 
Environmental Works (LEW) No.25 Traffic Regulation Order 2022 and give their views 
to the Director of Planning, Development and Transportation, who will take them into 
account when reaching a decision on whether to make the provisions of the experimental 
scheme permanent. 

 

2. Summary 
Leicester City Council (‘The Council’) introduces changes to the parking restrictions on 
street via a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) as part of this process the scheme is advertised 
on the streets and in the local press. 
 
LEW No.25 comprised of several small schemes proposing changes to parking restrictions. 
The scheme was advertised and 2 outstanding objections to one part of the scheme 
(Beauville Drive) are still to be resolved. 
 
Buswells Lodge Primary School is located on Beauville Drive which is a residential cul-de-
sac.  There has been a long-standing issue with all-day commuter parking and parents 
blocking residents’ driveways during school drop off and pick up. H markings have been 
used as a deterrent to this problem across some driveways. 
 
A temporary traffic regulation order to support Covid 19 social distancing arrangements 
and address longstanding complaints from residents about inconsiderate all-day commuter 
and school run parking, was introduced September 2020. The temporary peak time parking 
restriction measures proved effective at addressing the parking issues in Beauville Drive 
and the council is proposing to make them permanent.   
 
The proposals for Beauville Drive (see appendix C) are as follows: 
 
To make the temporary single yellow lines (no waiting Monday to Friday 8.00 am to 9.00 
am and also Monday to Friday 2.30 – 4.00 pm) permanent. This is designed to discourage 
all-day commuter parking and parking during the school drop off and pick up peak times on 
Beauville Drive.  
 
It was also proposed to make the existing 2 School Keep Clear markings enforceable from 
Monday to Friday 8.00 am to 5.00 pm. This will enable the council’s civil enforcement 
officers to take action against vehicles stopping on the School Keep Clear markings, which 
will maintain a safer area outside of the school gates without the danger of parked cars. 
 

10



 

 

Officer consideration of these objections is provided in the report and EDTCE member’s 
comments are requested before a final decision is made on whether or not to make the 
advertised proposals permanent. 
 
 

3. Recommendations 
It is recommended that the members of the EDTCE Commission give their views for the 
Director of Planning, Development and Transportation to take into account when reaching 
a decision on whether or not to uphold the objections made against the proposals. 

 

4. Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 
In accordance with the statutory Traffic Regulation Order process, proposals were sent by 
e-mail to Ward Councillors for Beaumont Leys Ward, and the Chief Officers of Police, Fire 
and Ambulance Services and other consultees, including the lead member for Highway and 
Transportation, and the rep
[...]
delivery of the successful CRF 
bids, which includes the project 
placed within the textiles sector  

This update follows the Leicester’s Textile Sector 
(Modern Slavery and Exploitation) item that was 
considered by the Commission since September 
2020, along with CRF bids in January 2022. 

Initial reports taken in October 2020 and 
April 2021. Next update will be in Summer 
2022. 

Carbon Neutral Road Map A report from the Sustainability Team. Deferred to August 2022 
 

Construction Skills Hub and  
Employment Hub Update  
 
 

Report on progress – deferred to the next municipal 
year due to length of the agenda for March 2022. 

Scheduled for Summer 2022. 

59



 

Page | 6  

Updated June 2022 

Topic Details Proposed Date 

Discussion on Potential Items for 
Upcoming Commission Meetings  
 

In the March 2021 meeting, Commission Members 
were asked to give suggestions on potential items. 
This was added to by the previous Commission in 
June 2021: 
 
Included: 

 An item on “Reserving Rights of Way of former 
Central Railways”.  

 Exploring issue of space in the urban realm and 
potential for building a fixed mass transit system for 
the future 

 An item to discuss The Impact on Climate 
Emergency in terms of Construction Projects 

 Insight into “Leicester Rangers proposing a new 
stadium using sustainable building” 
 

TBC 
. 

 

  

60


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	4 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	9 TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER: BEAUVILLE DRIVE
	Appendix A objector 1
	Appendix B objector no 2
	Appendix C plan of proposals
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1



	10 CONSTRUCTION SKILLS HUB - UPDATE
	11 EMPLOYMENT HUB - UPDATE
	12 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND CLIMATE EMERGENCY 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 23 JUNE 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Joel (Chair)  
Councillor Fonseca (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Porter 

Councillor Rae Bhatia 
Councillor Sandhu 
Councillor Valand 

Councillor Whittle 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
80. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 The Chair took the opportunity to introduce the meeting and welcomed the new 

Members on the Commission. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Waddington. 
 

81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Rae Bhatia declared that he had made comments to the Traffic 

Regulation Order (TRO) being discussed as part of the agenda, as it was within 
the ward he represented and opted to abstain from the discussions on this 
matter during the meeting. 
 

82. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Councillor Porter requested that his virtual presence at the meeting of the 

Economic Development, Transportation and Climate Emergency Scrutiny 
Commission meeting on 23 March 2022 be recorded. 
 
AGREED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Economic Development, 
Transportation and Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 

 



 

83. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 AGREED: 

That the Terms of Reference for the Economic Development, 
Transportation and Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission be noted. 

 
84. MEMBERSHIP OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 2022/23 
 
 AGREED: 

That the Membership of the Economic Development, Transportation and 
Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission 2022/23 be noted. 

 
85. DATES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 2022/23 
 
 AGREED: 

That the dates of the Economic Development, Transportation and 
Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission be noted. 

 
86. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The following question was presented to the Commission by Nicola Royale: 

 
We (Climate Action Leicester and Leicestershire) fully support the new 
Beaumont Leys Park and Ride as, along with other Park and Ride sites, it has 
the potential to reduce car use within the city and improve connectivity for 
households without a car. We also support developments that include a 
provision for renewable energy generation where ever possible. So our 
question is: will the new Beaumont Leys Park and Ride site include installation 
of solar panels for renewable energy generation? 
 
The deputy City Mayor for Environment and Transportation pointed out that the 
city Council were opening the new St Margarets Bus Station which was the first 
net Zero bus station in the UK, with a solar farm on its roof. It was also noted 
that the Council were participating in a program to decarbonise public sector 
buildings across the city with a £25 million investment. 
 
In response to the question the Director for Planning, Transportation and 
Development noted that, the department was currently at the design stage and 
were looking at the inclusion of solar panels as part of the scheme. 
 
The Chair thanked Nicola for the question and Officers for the response. 
 

87. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring officer noted that none had been received. 

 
88. WORKPLACE PARKING LEVY - VERBAL UPDATE 
 
 At the Chair’s request, the City Mayor was invited to provide a verbal update on 

the Workplace Parking Levy (WPL) to the Commission. 



 

 
As part of the update it was noted that: 

 A definitive response was not yet available 

 An overwhelming response to the consultation with over 4000 responses 
to the consultation including 20,000 comments 

 There were a lot of responses in support of the proposal taking into 
consideration the positive impact on the environmental issues and also 
of people raising their concerns with the proposal on whether it was the 
equitable thing to do and who would be affected by the cost 

 It was a manifesto commitment at the last election and it has gone to 
consultation 

 Due to the large number of responses, Officers were now considering 
what has been said during the consultation, both pro and against before 
a summary is put together  

 It was frustrating that a summary was not available due to the volume of 
responses, but when it is, it would be bought to Commission 

 
It was further noted that if the proposal was to go ahead, it would not be 
something that can be implemented straight away and would take some time to 
deliver as there were processes that needed to be followed. As well as coming 
to the Commission it was noted that the proposal would need the sign off from 
the Secretary of State and would also go to Council for a decision. 
 
Councillor Porter made a declaration that he was fronting a campaign against 
the WPL which had gathered 2000 signatures to date. The Member further 
raised his concerns on why this item was not brought to the Aylestone Ward 
Meeting the night before.  
 
The Chair noted that this item was brought to commission on her request and 
that the Scrutiny Commission was not the place to discuss ward meeting 
matters. 
 
The Member further enquired, if 25% of carbon emissions in Leicester came 
from road traffic, what percentage of Carbon emissions came from busses. 
With the Councils effort to introduce more electric busses to the City which was 
a step in the right direction and suggested that we needed more electric busses 
on the city to reduce the carbon emissions.  
 
In response to the Members question, the Chair suggested that the Director for 
Planning, Development and Transportation be requested to provide a response 
to the Members question as part of the summary on the WPL consultation. 
 

89. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER: BEAUVILLE DRIVE 
 
 Councillor Rae Bhatia abstained from the discussions on the item. 

 
Councillor Dempster made a representation to the Commission as the local 
Ward Councillor for the Beaumont Leys ward and expressed her concerns for 
the safety of residents of Beauville Drive and the safety of school children. 
 



 

The City Highways Director provided an overview of the Traffic Regulation 
Order (TRO) report and noted that a temporary scheme had been in place and 
had proved to be effective. 
 
As part of the discussions Members noted that: 

 The problem usually is a result of inconsiderate parking by parents 
during term time 

 The objectors should not be dismissed, and their representations should 
be considered as part of the decision making process 

 Term time restrictions should be considered 
 
In response to the discussions, the City Highways Director noted that a 
response for term time restrictions had been provided and the option had not 
been dismissed. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the City Highways Director be requested to consider the 
comments and responses from the Commission when making the 
delegated decision; and 

2) That the report be noted. 
 

90. CONSTRUCTION SKILLS HUB - UPDATE 
 
 The Assistant City Mayor for Jobs, Skills, Policy Delivery and Communications 

introduced the item on the Construction Skills Hub update.  
 
The Regeneration Programme and Projects Manager delivered a presentation 
providing an overview of the Construction Skills Hub. 
 
As part of the discussions, it was noted that: 

 To look into the possibility of organising a specific group for women with 
an aim to increase female representation in construction 

 Women in Construction was an existing project that the Housing Team 
were delivering, and there could be opportunities to engage with this 
initiative  

 Members of the Commission welcomed the measures that the council 
was taking in a deprived area of the city  

 
Officers noted that the service was now delivering targeted marketing and 
communications with certain groups. 
 
A Member queried Officers on the cost of the course and whether the cost of 
the course could be reduced. It was noted that the pay back from investment 
was good, as there were a good success rate and people were going into long 
term work and noted that further information could be provided in the future as 
this course would continue. The Construction Industry Training Board (CITB) 
who were experienced in this sector had suggested that the cost of the course 
was fair. 
 
The Chair noted that it was good to see a breakdown of ethnicity as part of the 



 

presentation and was pleased to see how service users had travelled the path 
into employment. It was suggested that these figures could be used to attract 
wider engagement across the city. The Chair requested that further updates on 
outcomes in the future and any information on obstacles for ethnic minority 
groups would be welcomed by the Commission. 
 

91. EMPLOYMENT HUB - UPDATE 
 
 The Assistant City Mayor for Jobs, Skills, Policy Delivery and Communications 

introduced the item on the Employment Hub update and noted that there were 
a range of interventions for those who had been long term excluded, the strong 
positions people were in to take up work and the work being carried out to 
upskill the cities workforce. 
 
The Employment Hub Manager delivered a presentation providing an overview 
of the Employment Hub. 
 
As part of the discussions Members noted that: 

 Members of the Commission had previously asked about the potential of 
providing HGV training courses. In response it was noted that the DWP 
and other private sector organisations already provided access to HGV 
training and the Employment Hub could help to signpost to these 
opportunities  

 Support for SEND individuals was provided to help them find 
employment following which DWP supported any adaptations required. 
There was limited additional support on offer once employment had 
commenced 

 Data concerning the project reach across sectors was being analysed to 
measure the effectiveness and to inform future targeting 

 One of the benefits of the Employment Hub was how this brings together 
the support delivered by partner organisations. For example, the 
Prince’s Trust supported young people, helping them into jobs via the 
Employment Hub. DMU offered higher level degree apprenticeships. 

 
The Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment noted that there was 
a range of work being undertaken and improvements had been made on 
collation and analysis of management information. Partner organisations that 
made referrals were being reviewed, with ongoing work to address under-
represented communities also being supported via the Community Renewal 
Fund programme. The opportunity to provide further updates in the future was 
welcomed. 
 
The Assistant City Mayor for Jobs, Skills, Policy Delivery and Communications 
noted that continuous reflection on how the interventions supported and 
benefitted service users and what and how improvements could be made 
supported future plans. 
 
The Chair queried officers on the participation of people across the city and 
how Members could support increased participation across the city and the 
future plans to attract young talent with the Kickstart programme coming to an 



 

end. In response to the Chair the Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward 
Investment noted that there had been a complete change in terms of labour 
market supply and demand following the pandemic. Support from central 
Government was required to support future projects. It was further noted that a 
key priority for the organisation was considering various workforce planning 
and structures of services.  
 
AGREED: 

1) That the Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment be 
requested to consider comments made by the Commission; and 

2) That the report be noted. 
 

92. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair suggested that any proposed items for consideration be shared with 

the Chair or the Scrutiny Policy Officer. 
 

93. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 There being no items of further business, the meeting closed at 7:22pm 

 


